and intangible assets gross as separate liabilities instead of deducting them from the cost of the assets; and to present the
unwind of the grant over the useful economic lives of the assets in ‘Other income’, rather than a reduction of ‘Depreciation
and amortisation’.

Separate disclosure of amounts received for grants in relation to capital assets more closely aligns the presentation of assets
in the consolidated balance sheet with the Group’s reported cash flows from investing activities; and improves transparency
of the financial statements by allowing users to better understand the extent of grant income supporting investments. The
policy is also aligned to that of the Group’s ultimate parent company and therefore enhances comparability with its other
subsidiaries.

The prior period comparatives have been represented on this basis. The impact on the consolidated income statement for
the three and nine months ended 31 December 2022, and on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2022 and 31
March 2023 are shown below:

Consolidated income statement (extract)

Three months ended 31 December 2022 Nine months ended 31 December 2022£ millions As reported Restatement Restated As reported Restatement Restated
Other income  58  16  74  172  46  218
Depreciation and
amortisation  (494)  (16)  (510)  (1,464)  (46)  (1,510)

Notes (forming part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements)

15

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

As at 31 March 2023   As at  31 December 2022
£ millions

As reported Restatement Restated As reported Restatement Restated
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment  5,759  83  5,842  5,976  86  6,062

Intangible assets  4,600  264  4,864  4,604  235  4,839
Current liabilities
Other current liabilities  (528)  (62)  (590)  (891)  (61)  (952)
Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities  (487)  (285)  (772)  (419)  (260)  (679)

There is no impact to profit/loss before or after taxation, reported equity, or net assets in any of the previous financial periods.

The revised accounting policy is given below.

Government grants

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with the relevant
conditions and the grant will be received.

Government grants are recognised in the consolidated income statement, either on a systematic basis when the Group
recognises, as expenses, the related costs that the grants are intended to compensate or immediately, if the costs have
already been incurred.